#### 505174084 11/04/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5220852

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL NIEMANN	06/12/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HERCUTECH INC.
Street Address:	1720 W. 10TH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 101
City:	TEMPE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85281

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14875636

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)753-1536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816-753-1000 Email: uspt@polsinelli.com

**Correspondent Name:** ARI M. BAI/POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 900 W. 48TH PLACE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091695-580240	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HELEN MISWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Helen Miswell for Ari M. Bai/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2018	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047406 FRAME: 0625

505174084

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, assignor, Michael Niemann, residing at 2011 E. Gwen St, Phoenix AZ 85042 am the inventor of the invention entitled Stronger Wall System identified by:

Application No.: 61/493,345 Filing Date: June 3, 2011 Application No.: 13/706,349 Filing Date: December 5, 2012 Application No.: PCT/US12/40779 Filing Date: June 4, 2012

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE, HERCUTECH INC., 2011 E. Gwen St, Phoenix AZ 85042, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention in the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the said Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States patent application and all applications claiming priority thereto, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. I hereby irrevocably appoint said HERCUTECH INC. as my/our true and lawful attorney-in-fact on our and its behalf and in our

PATENT REEL: 047406 FRAME: 0626

and/or its name, place and stead to execute, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary or desirable by HERCUTECH INC., to vest in the assignor, its successors and assigns, the title whose conveyance is made hereby and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and all other countries, and to enable HERCUTECH INC. to sustain or reissue any said letters Patent granted, and to maintain, perfect, support and protect the right, title and interest of said HERCUTECH INC. its successors and assigns, in and to the said invention, and any Letters Patent granted, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/WE hereunto set my hands and seals the day and year set opposite my signature.

Date <u>6/12</u>, 2013

Michael Niemann

State of ARIZONA

) SS:

County of MARICOPA

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

ROBYN E ANGSTEN
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA
Maricopa County
My Commission Expires
February 15, 2016

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 047406 FRAME: 0627